

No. 13-435

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OMNICARE, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

THE LABORERS COUNCIL CONSTRUCTION INDUSTRY
PENSION FUND AND THE CEMENT MASONS LOCAL 526
COMBINED FUNDS,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CENTER FOR AUDIT
QUALITY AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
MICHAEL D. WARDEN
JONATHAN F. COHN
ERIC D. MCARTHUR
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 12, 2014

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. STATEMENTS OF OPINION ARE NOT ACTIONABLE UNDER SECTION 11 UNLESS THE PLAINTIFF CAN PLEAD AND PROVE SUBJECTIVE FALSITY	4
II. RECOGNIZING THE NEED TO PROVE SUBJECTIVE FALSITY FOR MATTERS OF OPINION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE HISTORICAL ROLE OF AUDITORS AND WITH SECTION 11	10
A. The Bulk Of Auditors’ Work In Connection With Registration Statements Is And Always Has Been To Issue Opinions Based On Their Exercise Of Professional Judgment	11
B. Section 11 Protects Auditors’ Historical Responsibility To Issue Opinions	15
C. Courts Have Correctly Interpreted Section 11 This Way	17
III. THIS INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 11 IS CRITICALLY IMPORTANT FOR THE NATIONAL ECONOMY AND FOR THE AUDITING PROFESSION	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Air Wis. Airlines Corp. v. Hooper</i> , 134 S. Ct. 852 (2014)	7
<i>In re Am. Int'l Grp., Inc., Inc.</i> , 2008 Sec. Litig., No. 08-4772, 2013 WL 1787567 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2013)	17, 18
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	6
<i>Baena v. KPMG LLP</i> , 453 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2006)	18
<i>Bily v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 834 P.2d 745 (Cal. 1992)	11
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975)	18
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	19
<i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012)	5
<i>Fait v. Regions Fin. Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011)	9, 16, 17, 18
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	8, 9
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Sec. & Erisa Litig.</i> , 799 F. Supp. 2d 258 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	14
<i>Luckey v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 183 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1999)	8
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003)	5
<i>MHC Mut. Conversion Fund, L.P. v. United W. Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 1026 (D. Colo. 2012)	17, 18
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	8, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Phila. Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	8
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988)	19
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010)	18
<i>Shalala v. Guernsey Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 514 U.S. 87 (1995)	13, 17
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. ScientificAtlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008)	19
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	19
<i>Thor Power Tool Co. v. Comm’r</i> , 439 U.S. 522 (1979)	13
<i>United States ex rel. Jones v. Brigham & Women’s Hosp.</i> , 678 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2012)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers v. City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States ex rel. Owens v. First Kuwaiti Gen. Trading & Contracting Co.</i> , 612 F.3d 724 (4th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Riley v. St. Luke’s Episcopal Hosp.</i> , 355 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2004)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>United States ex rel. Yannacopoulos v. Gen. Dynamics</i> , 652 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2011)....	8
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984)	11, 12
<i>Va. Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991)	5, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Vulcan Metals Co. v. Simmons Mfg. Co.</i> , 248 F. 853 (2d Cir. 1918)	5, 6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 77e	11
§ 77f.....	11
§ 77g	11
§ 77k.....	1, 2, 4, 5, 15
§ 77aa	11
§ 78j.....	20
§ 78u-4(b)	9
31 U.S.C. § 3729	8
§§ 3729–3733	8
17 C.F.R. § 210.1–01	12
§ 210.1–02	11, 12, 15
§ 210.2–02	12, 15
§ 240.10b–5	20

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES

Comment, <i>Civil Liability Under the Federal Securities Act</i> , 50 Yale L.J. 90 (1940)....	7
William O. Douglas & George E. Bates, <i>The Federal Securities Act of 1933</i> , 43 Yale L.J. 171 (1933)	7
<i>Legislation; Federal Regulation of Securities: Some Problems of Civil Liability</i> , 48 Harv. L. Rev. 107 (1934).....	6, 7
Emily Marx, Comment, <i>Civil Liability for Misstatements in Documents Filed Under Securities Act and Securities Exchange Act</i> , 44 Yale L.J. 456 (1935).....	7
Harry Shulman, <i>Civil Liability and the Securities Act</i> , 43 Yale L.J. 227 (1933)..	6, 7, 9, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Inst. of Accountants, <i>Audits of Corporate Accounts: Correspondence between the Special Committee on Co-operation with Stock Exchanges of the American Institute of Accountants and the Committee on Stock List of the New York Stock Exchange</i> (1932-1934), available at http://3197d6d14b5f19f2f440-5e13d29c4c016cf96cbbfd197c579b45.r81.cf1.rackcdn.com/collection/papers/1930/1934_0121_AuditsCorporateT.pdf	12
Ctr. for Audit Quality, <i>Comment Letter to the Advisory Committee on the Auditing Profession</i> (June 26, 2008), available at http://comments.treas.gov/_files/CAQCommentletter62708FINAL.pdf	19
Dep't of Treasury, <i>Advisory Committee on the Auditing Profession: Final Report</i> (Oct. 6, 2008), available at http://www.treasury.gov/about/organizational-structure/offices/Documents/final-report.pdf	19, 20
Fin. Accounting Standards Bd., <i>Accounting Standards Codification</i> (2014)	13
W. Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	6
9 L. Loss & J. Seligman, <i>Securities Regulation</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	9
PCAOB AS No. 15	14
No. 15.4	14
PCAOB AU § 110.01	12
§ 150	12
§ 230.11	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
PCAOB AU § 342.10	14
§ 342.16	13
§ 350	14
§ 508.04	12
